503003759 10/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3050358

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ								
		Name	Name						
BMB METALS LLC				09/23/2014					
	т.								
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1	TA CONTAINER SEAL PROJECT PARTNERS LLC							
Street Address:		AVENUE							
Internal Address:		RICK, FEINSTEIN LLP							
City:	NEW YC	•							
State/Country:	NEW YC								
Postal Code:	10016	/1 UX							
	0016								
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2								
Property Type		Number							
		3828114							
PCT Number:	U	S1427676							
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ								
Fax Number:	(2	212)545-3309							
		he e-mail address first; if that is							
Phone:		<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> : 12.592.1576	sent via Us	5 Mall.					
Email:		proder@herrick.com							
Correspondent Name:		OBERT S. BRODER							
Address Line 1:		PARK AVENUE							
Address Line 2:	Н	ERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP							
Address Line 4:	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		13275-0002							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT S. BRODER							
SIGNATURE:		/rsb/	/rsb/						
DATE SIGNED:		10/02/2014							
Total Attachments: 3		I							
source=Patent Assignmer	nt#page1.t	if							
source=Patent Assignmer	nt#page2.t	if							

source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

SCHEDULE B

RECORDABLE ASSIGNMENT

Assignment of Patents from Assignor to Assignce

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR:

BMB METALS LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with an address at 4770 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1070, Miami, Florida 33137,

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE:

CONTAINER SEAL PROJECT PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at c/o Herrick, Feinstein LLP, 2 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and regions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the inventions that were assigned to and owned by ASSIGNOR, and which are found in the patents and patent applications that are listed in the attached Exhibit A, and any legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all patent applications and Letters Patents to be obtained for said inventions, all PCT and National Phase applications in all countries, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, or substitutes thereof, and, as to the Letters Patents, any reissues or re-examinations or other post-grant issuances thereof (the "PATENTS"), and further including all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the PATENTS, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the sole right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the PATENTS, or any continuations, continuations-in part, divisionals, renewals, or substitutes thereof, and, as to the Letters Patents, any reissues or re-examinations or other post-grant issuances thereof; said inventions and PATENTS to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said PATENTS or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make applications for, and to receive, Letters Patent for said inventions in any of said countries or regions, in ASSIGNEE'S name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said inventions, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and to execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination or other post-grant issuance thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or any part thereof, in any of said countries or

PATENT REEL: 033876 FRAME: 0838 Letters Patent for said inventions or any part thereof, in any of said countries or regions, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, will make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and represents that (i) no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment of the rights of ASSIGNEE; (ii) ASSIGNOR is the valid and current sole owner of the patents and patent applications, and the inventions disclosed therein, set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, having acquired said ownership pursuant to a patent assignment agreement recorded on July 3, 2013, with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel/Frame 030733/0366; and (iii) the undersigned individual signatory for ASSIGNOR has full authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of ASSIGNOR and no consent or approval of any other person or entity (including without limitation any other member, principal or officer of ASSIGNOR) is required in order to effectuate this Patent Assignment and transfer the subject patent assignment to BMB Metals LLC, recorded on July 3, 2013, at Reel 030733, Frame 0366, with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, there are no other persons who have any interest in the patents and applications set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto or the claims set forth therein, or who otherwise contributed any patentable subject matter, in whole or in part, to the invention described therein.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from the aforesaid PATENTS, to CONTAINER SEAL PROJECT PARTNERS LLC, as its ASSIGNEE. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be recorded by ASSIGNEE with the USPTO without any further consent of ASSIGNOR.

BMB MET.	ALS LLC
Ву:	
Name:	Enrique Acosto.
Title:	Printer / L.E.O.
Date:	9/25/2014

Acknowledged:

CONTAIN	ER SEAL PROJECT PARTNERS LLC
ву:	
Name:	WARRAN KATZMAN
Title:	PARTAL AT
Date:	9/19/14

111-0321480%5

Exhibit A

The Patents

<u>U.S. Patent</u> <u>App. No.</u>	Title		<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>U.S. Patent</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Status</u>
13828114		FAINER BREACH CTOR SYSTEM"	March 14, 2013			Pending
<u>U.S. Provision</u> Patent App. N [none]		Title	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>		
PCT App. N PCT/US14/276		<u>Title</u> CONTAINER BREACH DETECTOR SYSTEM	<u>Int'i Filir</u> 14 March			

The Patents, in addition to the above-listed patent applications and patents, further include any legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patents to be obtained for said inventions, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to the Letters Patents, any reissues or re-examinations or other post-grant issuances thereof.